adjusted based on the actual initial public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read this information in conjunction
with our financial statements and the related notes appearing at the end of this prospectus and the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” section and other financial information contained in this prospectus.

   As of March 31, 2013

   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma  As

Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,669,518   $ 1,669,518   $

Capitalization:
Warrant liability   $ 229,000   $ —
Long-term debt, net of debt discount   2,936,607   2,936,607
Series A convertible preferred stock, $0.0001 par value per share; 12,305,068 shares authorized,

12,195,068 shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares authorized, issued or outstanding, pro
forma and pro forma as adjusted   18,225,166   —

Common stock, $0.0001 par value per share; 20,000,000 shares authorized, 6,213,750 shares issued
and outstanding, actual; 100,000,000 shares authorized, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted;
18,408,818 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma;   shares issued and outstanding,
pro forma as adjusted   621   1,841

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value per share; no shares authorized, issued and outstanding, actual;
10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as
adjusted   —   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   198,154   18,642,100
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (20,348,995)   (20,348,995)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (20,150,220)   (1,696,054)

Total capitalization   $ 1,240,553   $ 1,240,553   $

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover page of
this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma as adjusted amount of each of cash and cash equivalents, total stockholders’ equity (deficit) and
total capitalization by approximately $   , assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the
same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Similarly, each increase